Date of
announcement

Nature of
transaction Net proceeds

Intended use
of proceeds
as announced

Actual use
of proceeds

3 May 2010 Placing
of 106,815,620
new Shares
and grant of an
option exchangeable
to a maximum of
242,115,405 Shares

Approximately
HK$81.5 million
(Note)

To be used by the Group
for any future possible
acquisitions and
investments, and
general working capital
of the Group

Has been
entirely used for
investments and
general working
capital of
the Group

Note: No option has been exercised up to the date of this announcement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company prior to and upon
completion of the Placing and the Subscription (assuming that there are no other changes in
the issued share capital of the Company):

Existing shareholding

Shareholding immediately
after the Placing but before

the Subscription

Shareholding immediately
after the Placing and

Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of issued share

capital of
the Company

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of issued share

capital of
the Company

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of issued share

capital of
the Company

Full Day Limited (Note 1) 1,750,000,000 47.30% 1,750,000,000 47.30% 1,750,000,000 42.79%

The Vendor (Note 1) 778,303,515 21.04% 388,165,515 10.49% 778,303,515 19.03%

Mr. Hon Kwok Lung (Note 1) 1,050,000 0.03% 1,050,000 0.03% 1,050,000 0.03%

Mr. Fung Tze Wa (Note 2) 1,050,000 0.03% 1,050,000 0.03% 1,050,000 0.03%

Dr. Kwong Chun Wai, Michael

 (Note 2) 1,050,000 0.03% 1,050,000 0.03% 1,050,000 0.03%

Mr. Shi Tao (Note 3) 1,500,000 0.04% 1,500,000 0.04% 1,500,000 0.04%

Mr. Lam Toi Man (Note 3) 1,050,000 0.03% 1,050,000 0.03% 1,050,000 0.03%

Mr. Shang Jianguang (Note 3) 2,400,000 0.06% 2,400,000 0.06% 2,400,000 0.06%

Subtotal 2,536,403,515 68.55% 2,146,265,515 58.01% 2,536,403,515 62.01%

The Placees – – 390,138,000 10.54% 390,138,000 9.54%

Other public Shareholders 1,163,532,774 31.45% 1,163,532,774 31.45% 1,163,532,774 28.45%

Total 3,699,936,289 100.00% 3,699,936,289 100.00% 4,090,074,289 100.00%

– 9 –

Notes:

1. Full Day Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Hon Kwok Lung, the Chairman of the Company. The Vendor is

owned as to 80% by Mr. Hon Kwok Lung and 20% by his wife, Ms. Lam Suk Ying.

2. Mr. Fung Tze Wa and Dr. Kwong Chun Wai, Michael are independent non-executive Directors.

3. Mr. Shi Tao, Mr. Lam Toi Man and Mr. Shang Jianguang are executive Directors.

4. The numbers may not add up due to rounding.

VOLUNTARY DISCLOSURE ON FORMATION OF A JOINT VENTURE

The Board is pleased to announce that on 30 October 2010, Actor Investments, a wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a joint venture agreement with Juxin for